conditions. During the quarter, the Company sold approximately 2.3 million shares under the program at a weighted
average price of $14.89.

3

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

6

Balance Sheet
At September 30, 2009, the Company had capacity of more than $1 billion in a combination of cash and undrawn
capacity on its credit facilities, giving the Company ample flexibility to meet its capital needs for debt maturities and
development activities through 2011. Additional capacity, if needed, could be raised via its $3.2 billion unencumbered
asset base (on a historical non-depreciated cost basis).
The Company�s total indebtedness at September 30, 2009 was $3.3 billion. The Company ended the third quarter with
83 percent fixed-rate debt, a total blended interest rate of 4.5 percent and a weighted average maturity of 5.8 years.
The Company�s fixed charge coverage ratio improved to 2.1 times as compared to 1.9 times at the end of the third
quarter 2008 when adjusted for non-recurring items.

4

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

7

Statement of Operations Information
UDR

Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

In thousands, except per share amounts 2009 2008 2009 2008

Rental income $ 150,311 $ 147,414 $ 452,769 $ 413,955

Rental expenses:
Real estate taxes and insurance 18,908 19,101 57,771 47,775
Personnel 13,049 12,675 38,464 36,523
Utilities 8,207 8,113 23,924 22,017
Repair and maintenance 8,315 8,318 23,423 22,544
Administrative and marketing 3,636 3,635 10,553 10,784
Property management 4,134 4,054 12,452 11,384
Other operating expenses 1,172 1,153 4,437 3,183

57,421 57,049 171,024 154,210

Non-property income:
Loss from unconsolidated entities (1) (16,742) (1,897) (18,187) (3,286)
Tax benefit/(expense) for taxable REIT subsidiary (14) 829 (65) 5,743
Interest and other income 1,627 9,969 10,609 21,286

(15,129) 8,901 (7,643) 23,743

Other expenses:
Real estate depreciation and amortization 69,695 65,551 207,747 180,493
Interest 33,909 39,860 105,794 118,381
Net gain on debt extinguishment (2) � (2,523) (9,849) (8,595)
Amortization of convertible debt premium 967 1,670 3,316 5,010
Expenses related to tender offer 3,764 � 3,764 �

Total interest 38,640 39,007 103,025 114,796
Hurricane related expenses � 833 127 833
General and administrative 8,924 9,835 27,797 29,535
Other depreciation and amortization 858 1,140 3,730 3,013

118,117 116,366 342,426 328,670

Loss from continuing operations (40,356) (17,100) (68,324) (45,182)
Income from discontinued operations 601 6,736 2,486 806,908

Consolidated net (loss)/income (39,755) (10,364) (65,838) 761,726
Net loss/(income) attributable to non-controlling
interests 1,779 450 3,175 (48,598)

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

8

Net (loss)/income attributable to UDR, Inc. (37,976) (9,914) (62,663) 713,128
Distributions to preferred stockholders � Series E
(Convertible) (931) (931) (2,793) (2,793)
Distributions to preferred stockholders � Series G (1,869) (1,989) (5,607) (6,545)
Discount on preferred stock repurchases, net � 3,056 � 3,056

Net (loss)/income available to common
stockholders $ (40,776) $ (9,778) $ (71,063) $ 706,846

Earnings per weighted average common share �
basic and diluted: (3)
Loss from continuing operations available to
common stockholders $ (0.27) $ (0.12) $ (0.50) $ (0.71)
Income from discontinued operations $ 0.00 $ 0.05 $ 0.02 $ 5.79
Net (loss)/income available to common
stockholders $ (0.27) $ (0.07) $ (0.48) $ 5.08

Common distributions declared per share (2) $ 0.180 $ 0.305 $ 0.665 $ 0.915

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic (2) 150,000 137,329 149,048 139,266
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted (2) 150,000 137,329 149,048 139,266

(1) Includes
$16,000 equity
loss on Bellevue
Plaza and
Ashwood
Commons joint
ventures for the
three and nine
months ended
September 30,
2009.

(2) Includes $0 and
$3,365 write-off
of convertible
debt premium
for the three and
nine months
ended
September 30,
2009.

(3) Amounts for all
periods
represented

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

9

have been
adjusted to
reflect the
issuance of
11.4 million
common shares
issued in
connection with
the Company�s
January 29,
2009 special
dividend.

5

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K

10

Other Information
UDR

Funds From Operations
(Unaudited)